

No. 16-9999

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM 2016

---

WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

KIMBERLY CLARK, a minor,  
by and through her father ALAN CLARK,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....	5
I. CLARK’S STATEMENTS THAT CONSTITUTED A “TRUE THREAT” WERE NOT ENTITLED TO THE PROTECTION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	5
A. This Court Should Adopt the Objective Approach Used in the Majority of Circuit Courts to Determine the Existence of a “True Threat” .....	8
B. Under the Objective Approach Used in the Majority of Circuit Courts, Clark’s Statements Constituted a “True Threat” Because She Knowingly Communicated the Statements in a Way That a Recipient Could Reasonably Find Threatening .....	12
II. EVEN IF THE FIRST AMENDMENT APPLIES, THE SCHOOL DISTRICT MAY CONSTITUTIONALLY DISCIPLINE CLARK FOR HER INTERNET SPEECH THAT MAY REASONABLY LEAD TO A SUBSTANTIAL DISRUPTION OF, OR MATERIAL INTERFERENCE WITH, SCHOOL ACTIVITIES OR THAT INVADES THE RIGHTS OF OTHER STUDENTS .....	15
A. The First Amendment Does Not Categorically Insulate Off-Campus Speech Posted to the Internet by a Student Using a Personal Computer in Her Own Home .....	17
1. This Court has never drawn a geographic boundary limiting the reach of school authority under <i>Tinker</i> .....	17

2. This Court should adopt the “reasonable foreseeability” analysis employed in the Fourth Circuit and permit public schools to discipline students for Internet speech that could reasonably be expected to reach the school environment and cause a disruption within it.....	18
B. The Harm Caused by Clark’s Internet Speech Meets the <i>Tinker</i> Standard .....	22
1. Clark’s Internet speech materially and substantially disrupted the work of the school by requiring school authorities to expend time and energy to remedy the harm created on-campus by the threatening and offensive posts .....	22
2. Clark’s Internet speech collided with the rights of other students to feel secure in the school environment.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
BRIEF CERTIFICATE.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:</b>	
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	15, 17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	5
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	7, 8, 9, 11, 14
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	17
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	17, 18
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	6
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919).....	21
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	6
<b>FEDERAL APPELLATE COURT CASES:</b>	
<i>Bell v. Itawamba Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1166 (2016).....	19

<i>D.J.M. ex rel. D.M. v. Hannibal Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 60,</i> 647 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.,</i> 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	23, 25
<i>Doe v. Pulaski Cty. Special Sch. Dist.,</i> 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	8, 9, 13
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff,</i> 642 F.3d 334 (2d Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Harper v. Poway,</i> 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.,</i> 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley Cty. Sch.,</i> 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	18, 19, 23, 25
<i>LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.,</i> 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	11, 19
<i>Layshock ex rel. Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.,</i> 650 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Lovell v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.,</i> 90 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	9, 13, 14
<i>Lowery v. Euverard,</i> 497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	23, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Columbia Willamette, Inc. v.</i> <i>Am. Coal. of Life Activists,</i> 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002) (en banc) .....	9, 12
<i>Ponce v. Socorro Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 508 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.,</i> 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	8, 9, 10, 21
<i>United States v. Cassel,</i> 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	8, 9, 12

<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 37 F.3d 1059 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>United States v. DeAndino</i> , 958 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>United States v. Magleby</i> , 420 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>United States v. Malik</i> , 16 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>United States v. Orozco-Santillan</i> , 903 F.2d 1262 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	8
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 745 F.2d 614 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	8
<i>Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Wynar v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	19

**FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES:**

<i>J.C. ex rel. R.C. v. Beverly Hills Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (C.D. Cal. 2010) .....	21
---	----

**STATE CASES:**

<i>J.S. ex rel. H.S. v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 807 A.2d 847 (Pa. 2002) .....	20
--	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....1

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS:**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2012) .....1

**SECONDARY SOURCES:**

Paul T. Crane,  
    *“True Threats” and the Issue of Intent*,  
    92 Va. L. Rev. 1225 (2006) .....9

James M. Patrick,  
    *The Civility Police: The Rising Need to Balance  
    Students’ Rights to Off-Campus Internet Speech  
    Against the School’s Compelling Interests*,  
    79 U. Cin. L. Rev. 855 (2010) .....20

Bryan Starett,  
    *Tinker’s Facebook Profile: A New Test for  
    Protecting Student Cyber Speech*,  
    14 Va. J. L. & Tech. 212 (2009) .....18
